

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO: 4D06-4347

TIMO NUMMELA, JOSEPH CANTU,
SOPHIA LEPORE, and KINGDOM
CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT,
LLC

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Palm Beach County, Florida
Case No. 502005CA006908XXXXMB

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
TIMO NUMMELA

Diana L. Martin
Florida Bar No. 624489
RICCI ~ LEOPOLD, P.A.
2925 PGA Blvd., Ste. 200
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(561) 684-6500

VASTOLA, SCHULZ & HARVEY
631 US Highway 1, Ste. 202
North Palm Beach, FL 33408
(561) 721-2500

Attorneys for Appellee Timo Nummela

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. Construction of Insurance Policies	4
III. For a motor vehicle exclusion in an insurance policy to apply, the law requires a connection between the insured and a motor vehicle. Kingdom had no connection with the motor vehicles involved in Plaintiff's accident. Did the trial court err in finding that the motor vehicle exclusion does not apply to the facts alleged in the complaint? ..	5
IV. Public policy favors construction of insurance policies in a manner that provides complementary coverage between automobile policies and general liability policies. The construction proposed by Essex would result in a gap in coverage for incidents in which the insured's liability is unrelated to a motor vehicle, but the injuries caused are tangentially related to a motor vehicle. Did the trial court err in finding Kingdom is covered by its general liability policy when the allegations of the complaint demonstrate Kingdom's liability is not in any way related to a motor vehicle? ..	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Alligator Enterprises, Inc. v. General Agent's Insurance Company</i> , 773 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	10
<i>American Surety & Casualty Company v. Lake Jackson Pizza, Inc.</i> , 788 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	9
<i>Arias v. Affirmative Ins. Co.</i> , 944 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	4
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Marvin Dev. Corp.</i> , 805 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).	4
<i>Dalrymple v. Ihnen Pool Service & Supply, Inc.</i> , 498 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	9
<i>Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla.1998).....	5
<i>Farrer v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 809 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	12
<i>Garcia ex rel. Garcia v. City of Hollywood</i> , 948 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	4
<i>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. W. Fla. Village Inn</i> , 874 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) ..	4, 5, 14
<i>Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Phelps</i> , 294 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Unigard Insurance Company</i> , 387 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)...	9
<i>Purrelli v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 698 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	5
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company v. Thomas</i> , 273 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	6-7

The Doctors Co. v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., 943 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) 4

Underwriters at Lloyd's of London v. McCaul, 2007 WL 601747 (Fla. 3d DCA
Feb. 28, 2007) 8

Westmoreland v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company, 704 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 4th
DCA 1997)..... 10, 13, 14
